

## GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA OFFICE OF THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF (ELECTRICITY)-CUM-PRINCIPAL CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECTOR: ODISHA UNIT-V, POWER HOUSE SQUARE, BHUBANESWAR PH:-0674-2394873/FAX-2391255/2391014 Email: <u>eic-epcei@nic.in</u>

\*\*\*\*\*\*

**By Email** 

No. Tech-TCL-982/21/  $312^{(\omega \epsilon)}$  Dated, Bhubaneswar the 19.01.2022

The Chief Executive Officer, TPCODL/ TPNODL/ TPWODL/ TPSODL.

Sub: Waival of Six (6) percent supervision charges at the time of preparation of cost estimates.

Ref.: Letter No. 1739 dated 05.01.2022 of OERC.

Sir,

Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission was requested by this office to examine the applicability of different components of the "Procedure for Determination of remunerative norms" as specified in OERC Distribution (condition of supply) Code-2019 followed for preparing estimates.

The commission has pleased to issue an Order No. OERC/Engg.2/2006/1739 dated 04.01.2022. In the above context, 6% supervision charges at the time of preparation of estimate is waived off in case of projects funded by Government of Odisha. The copy of the order is enclosed. It is requested to follow the order of the Commission while preparing estimate.

This is for kind information and necessary action.

Encl.: As above.

Yours Faithfully,

BEIC (Elecy.)-cum-PCEI.

EIC (Elecy.)-cum-PCEI, Odisha

Memo No. 313 (~) dated 19.01.202

Copy forwarded to all CE-cum-Chief Electrical Inspectors/ all SE-cum-Electrical Inspectors for information and necessary action.

Encl.: As above.

//2//

Memo No. 319 ("") dated 19.01,2022

Copy submitted to Principal Secretary to Govt., Deptt. of Energy, Govt. of Odisha for favour of kind information.

Encl.: As above.

EIC (Elecy.)-cum-PCEI, Odisha

Memo No. 315 ( dated 19.01.2022 /

Copy forwarded to Managing Director, OPTCL/ Managing Director, GRIDCO/ Director (Operation), OPTCL/ Director (Project), OPTCL for information.

Encl.: As above.

EIC (Elecy.)-cum-PCEI, Odisha



## ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISS PLOT NO. 4, CHUNOKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR-751021 Email – <u>orierc@gmail.com/orierc@rediffmail.com</u> Website – www.orierc.org

No.OERC/Engg.2/2006/ //739 Date 5 /01/2022

To The EIC(Electricity)-cum-PCEI, Odisha, Unit-V, Power House Square, Bhubaneswar- 751 001

Sub: Clarification on the cost of expenses for new or existing and any strengthening/ augmentation/up-gradation work in the system of distribution.

Ref: Your letter no. 3223-dated 04.10.2021.

Sir.

With reference to the above, please find enclosed herewith the Order No.OERC/Engg/2/2006/1735 dt.04.01.2022 of the Commission for your reference and necessary action.

Encl : As above

Yours faithfully,

SECRETARY 5

## ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION PLOT NO. 4, CHUNOKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR-751021 Email – <u>orierc@gmail.com</u> Website – www.orierc.org

No.OERC/Engg/2/2006/1735 Date 04/01/2022

## ORDER

Sub: Relaxation in the procedure for determination of Remunerative Norms.

WHEREAS, Regulation 27 of the OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2019 provides that the cost of extension of distribution main or its up-gradation up to the point of supply for meeting demand of a consumer, whether new or existing, and any strengthening/ augmentation/up-gradation in the system starting from the feeding substation for giving supply to that consumer, shall be payable by the consumer or any collective body of such consumers as per norms fixed at Appendix-I. (i.e. Procedure for Determination of Remunerative norms).

WHEREAS, the EIC-Cum-PCEI, Government of Odisha has brought before the Commission that the Government of Odisha have desired to extend financial support for creation of distribution infrastructure for dedicated uninterrupted power supply to medical establishments, mega lift points, laying of underground cables etc.

WHEREAS, DISCOMs are responsible for system strengthening either through augmentation or up-gradation of its network, which is required to be recovered from the consumers through tariff. But, Government of Odisha desired to fund for such works without any additional burden to the consumers on this account.

WHEREAS, EIC-Electricity-cum-PCEI has requested to provide clarification on the preparation of estimate for the works which shall be supported by Government of Odisha to distribution companies for strengthening their system and to provide uninterrupted power supply for the benefit of the public in the state of Odisha.

Therefore, considering the proposed extension of financial support by Government of Odisha for strengthening of distribution infrastructure primarily to be used for the benefit of public of the State, it is hereby ordered that the applicability of 6% supervision charge at the time of preparation of cost estimate may be waived off in case of system strengthening projects funded by the Government of Odisha.

This is in exercise of the power conferred under Regulation 202 of OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2019.

This order shall be implemented with immediate effect.

By order of the Commission SECRETARY 4.1.22